The Investment Strategy, investment process, investment guidelines and risk measurement tools used by the
Investment Manager are directed towards managing the risk that the Portfolio will fall in value whilst targeting
an Absolute Return.
Industry/sector limitations will not be applied to the Company’s Investment Strategy. This is because the
Investment Manager believes that there is a wide variability in risk levels between sectors over time and also
some correlation between sector based risks such that limits at a portfolio level are more appropriate to
manage portfolio risk.
The portfolio is expected to be diversified across a broad range of sectors and industry groups, thereby reducing
the risk that portfolio returns will be dependent on the performance of an individual security, sector or industry.

Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the effect on the Company’s equity from possible changes in market risk that
were reasonably possible based on the risk the Company was exposed to at reporting date, assuming a flat tax
rate of 30%. The analysis is based on the assumption that the net investment portfolio had increased by 5% and
10% or decreased by 5% and 10% with all other variables held constant.

Impact on post‑tax loss
2020

$’000
2019

$’000

Decrease 5% (41,957) (23,557)
Increase 5% 41,957 23,557
Decrease 10% (83,915) (47,113)
Increase 10% 83,915 47,113

Loss after tax for the year would increase/decrease as a result of (losses)/gains on equity securities classified
as at fair value through profit or loss.
At balance date, the net position of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss was
$1,198,780,000 (2019: $673,044,000).

(ii)  Interest rate risk
Exposure
The Company’s interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in
the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured using
sensitivity analysis.

26

L1 Long Short Fund Limited
Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
Continued

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Company’s assets
and liabilities at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.